VINTAGE CADWELL

A DAY OF HIGH SPEED NOSTALGIA
ORGANISED BY THE VINTAGE M.C.CLUB

AT THE CADWELL PARK MOTOR CIRCUIT

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME: 20p



Above: One of the last works
'garden-gate' Norton this is a
1949 500 with d.o.h.c. engine
special float chamber and external
hydraulic damping of the rear
suspension.

Below: The Brough superior with
100Qcce 3/350 Jap engine which held
the worlds fastest title in 1928.

Above: 193
Scott. Ligl
frame with °
Gearbox.

These ph¢
supplied

SUNDAY, MAY 30th, 1976

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Clerk of the Course:

Secretary of the meeting:

Timekeeper:
A.C.U. Steward:

V.M.C.C. Stewards:

Doctor:
Starter:

Chief Marshal:

Scrutineer (specification):

Scrutineer:

Chief Paddock Marshal:

E. Grew
B. Rayne
W. Codling
A. A. Green

C. Wilkinson
Mrs. R. Rhodes

Dr. O'Hagan
I. Rhodes
C. Julian

S. Johnson
K. Godley

G. Geeson
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S. Rogers
P. Whitehead
A. Jones

J. Carter

|. Pearce

R. White

C. Williams
A. Lewis

N. Francis
R. Gedge
J. Savage
J. Wilkinson
G. D. Ward
J. Harvey
R. Allen

J. Siddons
P. Miles

M. Smeeton
M. Broom
C. E. Allen
D. Murray
D. Ellis

C. Hawkins
P. Alcock
A. Durrant
B. Denehy
J. K. Garden
P. Sturgess
R. Cornish
T. Willmott
B. Blythe

P. Jeal

J. Lidgate
M. Saville

TODAY’'S COMPETITORS

SOLOS
56 S. Tollerton
57 D. Whitham
60 M. Roe
61 P. Heath
63 G. Pollard
64 B. Buckland
65 D. Frost
66 J. Faben
68 M. Ricketts
70 L. Barmes
72 C. Holt
73 P. Allen
75 L. Dawson
76 D. Griffith
77 R. Durrant
80 C. Barnes
81 C. Olivaux
82 M. Wicksteed
86 W. Wilshere
88 W. Page
90 K. Lee
93 M. Fordham
94 R. Harvey
97 |. Stevenson
98 G. Owen
99 W. Pilling
100 T. Harris
103 D. Lond
106 A. Deacon
108 B. Copley
110 D. Jackson
111 D. Daly
112 R. Jones
113 M. White

114
115
116
120
123
126
127
128
130
131
140
141
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10
12
14
16
17
18

21

23

24

28

32
38

T. Armson
R. Moss

L. Langridge
R. Gough
C. Waters
M. Bee
Mrs. J. Bee
A. Smith

A. Fair

K. Rawling
C. Golder
J. Abbott

. E. Allen

. Chivrall
Walton

. Wilkinson
. Lidgate

. Hodgson

PDODCTIOOO

. Reynolds
Mrs. R. Wilkinson
G. Caroline
S. Harper
R. Allen

R. East

C. Pilbeam
J. Joiner
W. Tuer

G. Bibby
H. Chivrall
R. Angell
A. Stewart

147 M. Stratford
152 F. Tindle

160
161
164
166
170
174
176
177
179
180

. Turner

. Greaves

. Boulton

. Oliver

. Richardson
Doughty

. Russell

. Ward

. Swain

AR OZT I VE P mMM

. Prime

THREEWHEELERS

—_ C. Gagg

—_ P. Alcock

—_ B. Jacklin

—_ G. Rose

—_ J. Garside

— S. Hughes

—_ W. Machin
_ N. Allen

— Mrs. P. Harper
—_ C. Hawkins
—_ J. Goldson
—_ B. Jones

—_ F. Bayman

— W. Winstanley
—_ A. Terry

— G. Belcher

= M. Birch

— R. Rigden




RACE ONE AND EIGHT

Standard Vintage, Post Vintage, Post War 5 Laps
RACE PROGRAMME :
No. Name Town c.c. Machine Year
) 27 D. Ellis Winslow 500 Rudge 1937
vV (Vintage) 30 P. Alcock Oxford 498 Sunbeam 1929
PV (Post Vintage) 40 P. Sturgess Andover 490 Norton 1929
PW  (Post W 180 K. Prime Hucknall 495 Rudge 1936
ost War) 114 T. Armson Mansfield 490 Norton 1935
26 D. Murray Streetly 248 Velocette 1936
| il oot Ti Tri 1939
EVENT 1 Standard Machines V, PV, PW Class Scratch 5 Laps 161 IE %?2;?,593 %jéelﬂé’,”’y gig Vgi’c,";e"thte 1936
: ; S i 4z R. Cornish High Wycombe 500 Norton 1943
EVENT 2 Racing Vintage Class Scrateh 5 Laps 15 R. Gedge Shrophim 290 Norton 1934
EVENT 3 Threewheelers Scratch 5 Laps 110 D. Jackson Towcester 495 Velocette 1936
. 115 R. Moss South Croxton 498 Scott 1938
EVENT 4 Racing, PV, PW Class 250 cc Seratch 5 Laps 116 L. Langridge Evesham 348 Velocette 1938
EVENT 5 Racing PV Class 350 cc Scratch 5 Laps 151 E Sgﬂ;hhty Sﬂg&gﬂmugh g?;g Rgé?en :}ggg
EVENT 6 Racing PV Cl ards—Heat 1 o 5 108 B. Copley Sowerby Bridge 348 Velocette 1938
acing Class 375 cc upwards—Heat Scratch 5 Laps 112 R Jones [ Grantien 190 Norton 1935
EVENT 7 Racing PW Class Unlimited cc Scratch 5 Laps 132 W. Pilling Stockp(;rt 5058 Criel }'339
. T T B. Boulton Redditc 3 elocette 6
Racing PV Class 375 cc upwards—Heat 2 Scratch 5 Laps 97 | Stavenson Wrexham 498 Triumph 1938
298 G. Owen Llangollen 500 Excelsior 1938
81 C. Olivaux France 490 Norton 1937
25 C. Allen Nottingham 498 Triumph 1948
152 F. Tindle Christchurch 490 Norton 1936
EVENT 8 Standard Machines V, PV, PW Class 2nd Event 5 Laps
Reserves:
- 9 ing Vi ¢ :
EVENT Racing Vintage Class 2nd Event 5 Laps 72 C. Holt Stafford 349 Triumph 1937
EVENT 10 Racing PV, PW Class 250 cc 2nd Event 5 Laps 141 J. Abbott Todmorden 499 Vincent 1950
EVENT 11 Racing PV Class 350 cc 2nd Event 5 Laps
EVENT 12 Racing PV Class 375 cc upwards—'A" Final 2nd Event 5 Laps
Racing PV Class 375 cc upwards—'B’ Final 2nd Event 5 Laps
EVENT 13 Racing PW Class Unlimited cc 2nd Event 5 Laps
EVENT 14 Threewheelers 2nd Event 5 Laps
ADDITIONAL EVENT (Time Permitting) 5 Laps
(Fastest 24)
| I—— - S AT Hiiiiic: Bimaiier B :
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time
Vi P Boissssany . —— 5. S ———
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time




RACE TWO AND NINE

Racing Vintage solos up to 31.12.30

No. Name

12 A. Lewis

17 J. Wilkinson
130 A. Fair

40 P. Sturgess
10 C. Williams
179 D. Swain

7 . Pearce
115 R. Moss

63 G. Pollard
44 B. Blythe

65 D. Frost
106 A. Deacon
177 M. Ward

18 D. Ward

86 W. Wilshere
93 M. Fordham
170 G. Richardson
76 D. Griffith
176 R. Russell

5 Laps
Town c.c. Machine Year
Blisworth 490 Norton 1929
Northampton 588 Norton 1930
Stanmore 350 Velocette 1930
Andover 350 Zenith 1929
Chepstow 350 Velocette 1930
Melton Mowbray 348 Velocette 1926
Bridgnorth 596 Scott 1929
South Croxton 650 Scott 1930
Sheffield 490 Norton 1929
Scunthorpe 348 Velocette 1929
Benfleet 450 Norton 1929
Tring 500 Rudge 1929
Southwell 625 Scott 1929
Rugby 598 Scott 1930
Woatford 500 Rudge 1929
Cambridge 498 Scott 1930
Leeds 348 Velocette 1929
Lutterworth 350 Velocette 1930
Yardley 348 Velocette 1930

4 5
Speed Winner's Time
4. 5

Winner's Time

RACE THREE AND FOURTEEN

Threewheelers up to 31.12.50

HEAT 1
No. Name Town
6 G. Chivrall— Bacup
18 S. Harper— Brixworth
Mrs. P. Harper
14 C. Reynolds—S. Hughes Sutton
12 D. Hodgson—J. Garside Bradford
30 H. Chivrall—G. Belcher Sydenham
22 C. Pilbeam—B. Jones Halifax
24 B. Tuer—B. Winstanley Halewood
38 A. Stewart—R. Rigden Jordans
28 G. Bibby—A. Terry Leicester
17 G. Caroline—N. Allen  Woking
32 R. Angell—M. Birch Ewloe
HEAT 2
20 R. Allen—C. Hawkins  Ibstock
10 J. Lidgate—G. Rose Knowle
9 P. Wilkinson— Chilwell
B. Jacklin
16 Mrs. R. Wilkinson —  Chilwell
W. Machin )
23 J. Joiner—F. Bayman  Hullavington
21 R. East—J. Goldson Lincoln
2 C. Allen—C. Gagg Burton Joyce
8 C. Walton—P. Alcock Oxford
1a B N 3
F.L Time Speed
Veonnsmamsisss R £, S
F.L Time Speed
7

c.c.

1172
1100

1096
1172
994
1172
1100
1100
998
996
1100

650
500
500
494
600

530
500

Machine

Morgan
Morgan

Morgan
Morgan
Maorgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan

Triumph
Triumph
Velocette

Velocette

B.M.W.
Norton
Norton
Triumph

5 Laps

Year

1948
1922

1932
1948
1934
1935
1932
1932
1933
1928
1930

1950
1949
1939

1939

1939
1938
1939
1948




RACE FOUR AND TEN

Racing Solos 250 c.c. 5 Laps
No. Name Town c.c. Machine Year
140 C. Golder Mortimer 250 Velocette 1937
30 P. Alcock Oxford 247  Triumph 1937
90 K. Lee Cheltenham 248 Excelsior 1937
60 M. Roe Brentwood 250 Velocette 1946
10 C. Williams Chepstow 250 Velocette 1937
26 D. Murray Streetley 248 Velocette 1936
50 J. Lidgate Knowle 250 Velocette 1938
179 D. Swain Melton Mowbray 248 Velocette 1937
21 J. Siddons Worksop 248 New !mperia' 1936
174 P. Doughty Hucknall 247 Rudge 1936
6 J. Carter Telford 248 Velocette 1939
19 J. Harvey Huddersfield 250 Velocette 1938
147 M. Stratford Amersham 249 Rudge 1936
106 A. Deacon Tring 249 Rudge 1934
127 Mrs. J. Bee Barnetby 250 Triumph 1937
68 M. Ricketts Cosby 250 Velocette 1935
103 D. Lond Grimsby 248 Excelsior 1937
39 K. Garden Leicester 243 Rudge 1938
73 P. Allen Nottingham 250 Velocette 1938
28 C. Hawkins Loughborough 250 Velocette 1938
64 B. Buckland Edgware 250  Triumph 1937
2 3 L 5 S O S

F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

2 L 5 6
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

RACE FIVE AND ELEVEN

Racing Solos 350 c.c.

Machine

Velocette
Velocette
Veiocette
Triumph
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Norton
Velocette
Norton
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Velocetie
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
Norton
Velocette
Velocette
Triumph
Velocette

No. Name Town c.c.
.3 P. Whitehead Solihull 348
111 D. Daly Brentwood 345
26 D. Murray Streetly 348
70 L. Barnes West Tilbury 350
50 J. Lidgate Knowle 350
161 E. Greaves Towcester 348
66 J. Faben Histon 348
36 B. Denehy Wisbech 348
14 N. Francis Lincoln 348
116 L. Langridge Evesham 348
16 J. Savage Bath 348
44 B. Blythe Scunthorpe 348
94 R. Harvey Halifax 348
65 D. Frost Benfleet 348
6 J. Carter Telford 348
108 B. Copley Sowerby Bridge 348
126 M. Bee Barnetby 350
164 B. Boulton Redditch 350
2 S, Rogers Hillingdon 350
131 K. Rawling Swinton 350
166 A Oliver Uxhridge 350
72 C. Holt Stafffford 350
88 W. Page Castleford 349
2 Ao g B

F.L Time Speed Winner's Time
) PRV TSR . e S 7. S 2 B

EIL Time Speed Winner's Time

5 Laps

Year

1936
1939
1839
1939
1935
1936
1934
1934
1934
1938
1934
1931
1939
1936
1935
1939
1939
1936
1939
1926
1935
1937
1933



RACE SIX AND TWELVE FINAL

Racing P.V. Unlimited

HEAT 1
No. Name Town

27 D. Ellis Winslow
12 A. Lewis Blisworth
57 D. Whitham Derby

60 M. Roe Brentwood
10 C. Williams Chepstow

4 S, Rogers Hillingdon
36 B. Denehy Wisbech

14 N. Francis Lincoln
115 R. Moss South Croxton
21 J. Siddons Worksop
48 P. Jeal Coventry

77 R. Durrant Bolton
112 R. Jones Llangollen
177 M. Ward Southwell
97 |. Stevenson Wrexham
82 M. Wicksteed Gloucester
152 F. Tindle Christchurch

2. 4

El. Time Speed

10

Winner's Time

Machine

Rudge
Triumph
Ariel
H.R.D.
Triumph
Norton
Norton
Norton
Triumph
Rudge
B.S.A.
HRD
Norton
Ariel
Triumph
Avriel
Norton

5 Laps

Year

1937
1939
1936
1937
1938
1939
1937
1939
1939
1939
1938
1932
1935
1939
1938
1936
1936

RACE SIX AND TWELVE FINAL

Unlimited to P.V.

HEAT 2
No. Name Town

17 J. Wilkinson Northampton
20 R. Allen Ibstock
180 K. Prime Hucknall
111 D. Daly Brentwood
113 M. White Milton Keynes
50 J. Lidgate Knowle

7 | Pearce Bridgnorth
110 D. Jackson Towcester
63 G. Pollard Sheffield

80 C. Barnes Ruddington
100 T. Harris Hinckley

99 W. Pilling Stockport

9 R. White Chorley

54 M. Saville Newent

98 G. Owen Llangollen
160 F. Turner Chorley

35 A. Durrant Robertsbridge
1 A 3

F.L. Time Speed

1

No.

596
500
495
500
498
498
596

Name

Norton
Triumph
Rudge
Velocette
Triumph
Velocette
Scott
Velocette
Norton
B.S.A.
Triumph
Ariel
Triumph
Ariel
Excelsior
Velocette
Vincent HRD

Winner's Time

5 Laps

1937
1939
1936
1937
1938
1938
1935
1936
1936
1938
1938
1939
1939
1939
1938
1938
1936




RACE SEVEN AND THIRTEEN
Racing P.W. unlimited to 31.12.50

No. Name Town
3 P. Whitehead Solihull
22 P. Miles Towecester
43 T. Willmott Knowle
5 A. Jones Stafford
23 M. Smeeton Bunny
42 R. Cornish High Wycombe
15 R. Gedge Shropham
63 G. Pollard Sheffield
16 J. Savage Bath
120 R. Gough Stafford
100 T. Harris Hinckley
75 L. Dawson Pontefract
97 |I. Stevenson Wrexham
141 J. Abbott Todmorden
28 C. Hawkins Loughborough
123 C. Waters Chorley
24 M. Broom Leicester
128 A. Smith Wigan

56 S. Tollerton

Stourbridge

| I 2 4.
F.L Time Speed

2 4
F.L Time Speed

12

C.C.

343
348
348
498
490
490
498
498
499
500
498
498
498
498
498
650
498

500

5.

Machine

Velocette
Velocetie
Velocette
Triumph
Norton
MNorton
Triumph
Cotton
Norton
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Vincent
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
B.S.A.

b Laps

Year

1949
1949
1946
1947
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1950
1948
1950
1950
1948
1950
1950
1950
1950

Winner's Time

5 Laps

EVENT TWELVE
Racing PV 375 cc upwards
‘A" Final
QUALIFIERS

13

Winner's Time



EVENT TWELVE

14

Racing PV 375 cc upwards 5 Laps
‘B* Final
QUALIFIERS
1 2 3 A 5 6
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

FASTEST TWENTYFOUR

QUALIFIERS

1 2 3 4 5
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

15



WE HOPE YOU HAVE

ENJOYED THIS MEETING AND

INVITE YOU TO JOIN US AT OUR

NEXT CADWELL EVENT

ON

SEPTEMBER 12th, 1976

Printed by Taylor-Bloxham Ltd., Tyrrell Street, Leicester

Above: First of the line -
the original "Big Port"
350cc A.J.OS.

"Uprint Special" Below: The immortal 1930
., ningle down tube mark 1 KTT Velocette.
.I'. Engine and

¥ ogrnaphs were kindly
by John Griffith.




VINTAGE RACING . ... ..

The Programme of events that you will see today has been
organised by a group of enthusiasts within the Vintage Motor
Cycle Club for the benefit and enjoyment of riders, officials
and spectators alike. It is a team effort, and we are deeply
grateful to all those who have contributed to it.

The Vintage Motor Cycle Club gratefully acknowledge the
assistance of the St. John Ambulance Brigade, the Cadwell
Park Circuit Owners, Machine Recovery and all Marshals
and other voluntary officials who have made the meeting
possible.

MACHINES ......

All machines must comply with the Vintage Motor Cycle Club
Racing specification.

Vintage Machines are of a type manufactured up to
31st December, 1930.

Post Vintage machines are of a type manufactured between
lst January, 1931 and 31st December, 1944,

Post War machines are of a type manufactured after
lst January, 1945 and over 25 years old.

Standard machines are those to original specification running
with silencers and on pump petrol, those in the Vintage class
will normally have hand change.

Fuel pump petrol must be used in all classes except Vintage
Racing.

WARNING: MOTORCYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS AND
PEOPLE ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT
THEIR OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having
any connection with the promotion, organisation or conduct of
the meeting, including owners of the land and drivers and owners
of the vehicles, and passengers in the vehicles, are obsolved
from all liability arising out of accidents, damage or personal
injury to spectators or ticket holders or their possessions.



